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Christine, an unincorporated woman <cmssyc@gmail.com>

Confirmation of your access to information request
noreply-nepasrepondre-atip-aiprp@tbs-sct.ca <noreply-nepasrepondre-atip-aiprp@tbs-
sct.ca>

Wed, Dec 23, 2020 at 3:57
PM

To: cmssyc@gmail.com

Successfully submitted!
Thank you for your access to information request submission.

Your request "recourse for people w adverse reaction to COVID-19 Vaccine" to Public Services
and Procurement Canada has been successfully submitted. Your AORS reference number is
2020_021021.

Our ability to respond to requests within the timelines mandated by the Access to Information Act
and the Privacy Act may be affected by the exceptional measures put in place to curb the spread
of the novel coronavirus (COVID-19) and protect the health and safety of Canadians. Access to
information and personal information requests received from the public continue to be important
to us. We will continue to make best efforts to respond to requests, in accordance with
operational realities and the necessity to comply with direction concerning measures to mitigate
the spread of COVID19 and to protect the health and well-being of federal employees and the
public.

Thank you in advance for your patience and understanding as we all navigate these
unprecedented challenges.

For more information about the request process, refer to the “How access to information and
personal information requests work” page.

To contact the institution about your request, refer to the list of access to information and privacy
coordinators.

ATIP Online Request Service - Client Support
Treasury Board of Canada Secretariat / Government of Canada
atip-web-aiprp@tbs-sct.gc.ca

Service de demande d'AIPRP en ligne - Services à la clientèle
Secrétariat du Conseil du Trésor du Canada / Gouvernement du Canada
atip-web-aiprp@tbs-sct.gc.ca

https://www.canada.ca/en/treasury-board-secretariat/services/access-information-privacy/access-information/how-access-information-personal-information-requests-work.html
https://www.canada.ca/en/treasury-board-secretariat/services/access-information-privacy/access-information/how-access-information-personal-information-requests-work.html
https://www.tbs-sct.gc.ca/ap/atip-aiprp/coord-eng.asp
https://www.tbs-sct.gc.ca/ap/atip-aiprp/coord-eng.asp
mailto:atip-web-aiprp@tbs-sct.gc.ca
mailto:atip-web-aiprp@tbs-sct.gc.ca
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Christine, an unincorporated woman <cmssyc@gmail.com>

request 2020_021021
Nadine Gendron <Nadine.Gendron@tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca> Thu, Dec 24, 2020 at 12:13 PM
To: "cmssyc@gmail.com" <cmssyc@gmail.com>

Hello Ms Massey
 
In regards to your request that you made to PSPC, we were informed by Health Canada that you made the
same request. We would like to proceed with a refund since your request will be handled by Health Canada.
Next Tuesday (Dec 29) I will be at the office, I can call you to get your credit card information to proceed
with the refund. Does that work with you?
 
Thanks
 
 
Nadine Gendron
Services Administratifs Réception - Administrative Services - Reception
Direction de l'AIPRP / SMAI / DGPPC - ATIP Directorate / MSAI / PPCB
Services publics et Approvisionnement Canada / Gouvernement du Canada
Public Services and Procurement Canada / Government of Canada
Place du Portage, Phase III, Tour A, 3A1-45
nadine.gendron@tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca;  / Telephone: 873-469-3721 / Fax: 819-994-2119
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:nadine.gendron@tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca
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Christine, an unincorporated woman <cmssyc@gmail.com>

request 2020_021021
Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com> Thu, Dec 24, 2020 at 3:23 PM
To: Nadine Gendron <Nadine.Gendron@tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca>

Hello Nadine,

Thank you for your message. 

I'm not clear on why you want to issue a refund. 

Is Public Services and Procurement Canada transferring my request to Health Canada under section 8 (1)?

Thank you and Merry Christmas :)
Christine
[Quoted text hidden]
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Christine, an unincorporated woman <cmssyc@gmail.com>

request 2020_021021
Nadine Gendron <Nadine.Gendron@tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca> Tue, Dec 29, 2020 at 9:02 AM
To: Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

Good morning Ms Massey,

 

Since you asked Health Canada for the same informa�on, we will issue a refund. Did you also make your request on
Dec. 23  to HeaIth Canada?

 

I asked a colleague to give me a hand with the procedures when it comes to transferring a request. Hope this will
help.

 

Nadine

6.1 Conditions for transferring a request

There are occasions where an applicant requests information from a government institution that would be more appropriately handled
by another government institution. Section 8 of the Access to Information Act (the Act) and section 6 of the Access to Information
Regulations set the conditions for transferring a request.

A request may be transferred if the following four conditions are met:

1. The head of the institution considers that another institution has a greater interest in the record, as defined in subsection 8(3) of
the Access to Information Act:

the record was originally produced in or for the institution; or
in the case of a record not originally produced in or for a government institution, the institution was the first
government institution to receive the record or a copy thereof.

2. The transfer is made within 15 days of receipt of the request.
3. The head of the other government institution agrees to process the request within the remaining allowable time.
4. The request has not already been transferred from another institution.

 

 

From: Chris�ne Massey [mailto:cmssyc@gmail.com]
Sent: December 24, 2020 3:24 PM
To: Nadine Gendron <Nadine.Gendron@tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca>
Subject: Re: request 2020_021021

 

***ATTENTION***

This email originated from outside of the Government of Canada. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and believe the content is safe. For more information regarding reporting suspicious emails, please
visit the Information Technology Security Directorate on MySource.

http://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/acts/A-1/page-4.html
http://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/regulations/SOR-83-507/page-1.html#h-5
http://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/regulations/SOR-83-507/page-1.html#h-5
http://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/acts/A-1/page-4.html
http://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/acts/A-1/page-4.html
mailto:cmssyc@gmail.com
mailto:Nadine.Gendron@tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca
mailto:Nadine.Gendron@tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca
https://masource-mysource.spac-pspc.gc.ca/eng/services/dpi-cio/securite-security/sti-its/Pages/dtmc-rhet.aspx?PageVersion=3072
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Ce courriel provient de l'extérieur du Gouvernement du Canada. Ne cliquez pas sur les liens et n’ouvrez pas les pièces
jointes, à moins de connaître l'expéditeur et croire que le contenu est sécuritaire. Pour de plus amples renseignements
sur la façon de signaler les courriels suspects, veuillez consulter la page Sécurité en technologie de l’information sur
maSource.

[Quoted text hidden]
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Christine, an unincorporated woman <cmssyc@gmail.com>

request 2020_021021
Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com> Tue, Dec 29, 2020 at 12:46 PM
To: Nadine Gendron <Nadine.Gendron@tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca>

Hello Nadine,

Thank you for your message, but you haven't answered my question.  I'm still not clear on why you want to issue a refund,
and I'm not aware of anything that prevents me from requesting the same information from more than 1 institution.

Note that section 8 (1) states:

Transfer of request

8 (1) Where a government institution receives a request for access to a record under this Part and the head of the
institution considers that another government institution has a greater interest in the record, the head of the
institution may, subject to such conditions as may be prescribed by regulation, within fifteen days after the request
is received, transfer the request and, if necessary, the record to the other government institution, in which case
the head of the institution transferring the request shall give written notice of the transfer to the person
who made the request.

Is Public Services and Procurement Canada transferring my request to Health Canada under section 8 (1)?

Thank you and best wishes,
Christine
[Quoted text hidden]
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Christine, an unincorporated woman <cmssyc@gmail.com>

request 2020_021021
Nadine Gendron <Nadine.Gendron@tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca> Tue, Dec 29, 2020 at 12:51 PM
To: Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

Hello Chris�ne,

 

Let me look into this with a colleague. We have lots of people on holidays this week, and I am trying to get you the
right informa�on, obviously this is not my exper�se. But I will get  you the right informa�on shortly.

 

Nadine

[Quoted text hidden]
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Christine, an unincorporated woman <cmssyc@gmail.com>

request 2020_021021
Nadine Gendron <Nadine.Gendron@tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca> Tue, Dec 29, 2020 at 1:44 PM
To: "cmssyc@gmail.com" <cmssyc@gmail.com>

 

Ok I have the answer now.

 

We will leave you request the way it is  with PSPC, and  will take care of your request. So will Health Canada.

 

Sorry about all of this.

 

Have a great day

 

Nadine

 

From: Nadine Gendron
Sent: December 29, 2020 12:51 PM
To: 'Chris�ne Massey' <cmssyc@gmail.com>
Subject: RE: request 2020_021021

 

Hello Chris�ne,

 

Let me look into this with a colleague. We have lots of people on holidays this week, and I am trying to get you the
right informa�on, obviously this is not my exper�se. But I will get  you the right informa�on shortly.

 

Nadine

 

[Quoted text hidden]

mailto:cmssyc@gmail.com
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Christine, an unincorporated woman <cmssyc@gmail.com>

Acknowledgement - Access to Information Request A-2020-00537
Marie-Michelle Gauthier <Marie-Michelle.Gauthier@tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca> Wed, Jan 6, 2021 at 7:18 PM
To: "cmssyc@gmail.com" <cmssyc@gmail.com>

 
Dear Ms. Massey:
 
This email acknowledges receipt of your request, which was received by our office on December 23, 2020. We
understand you wish to obtain the following:
 
"1. In regards to BioNTech Manufacturing GmbH, the company listed on Health Canada's website in connec�on with
the "Pfizer-BioNTech COVID-19 Vaccine (tozinameran)" that was approved by Health Canada on December 9 2020, all
records in the possession, custody or control of Health Canada that indicate:-whether BioNTech Manufacturing GmbH
has been granted any exemp�ons or protec�ons of any sort from legal liability in the event of proven or suspected
adverse reac�ons to their "COVID-19 Vaccine";-what recourse will be available to members of the public who suffer
proven or suspected adverse reac�ons from BioNTech Manufacturing GmbH's "COVID-19 Vaccine";-whether
members of the public who suffer proven or suspected adverse reac�ons from BioNTech Manufacturing GmbH's
"COVID-19 Vaccine" will be restricted in any way from holding BioNTech Manufacturing GmbH legally responsible;-
whether members of the public whose rela�ve/loved one dies in reac�on to BioNTech Manufacturing GmbH's
"COVID-19 Vaccine" will be restricted in any way from holding BioNTech Manufacturing GmbH legally responsible. 2.
The same as in #1, for companies whose "COVID-19 Vaccines" are authorized by Health Canada in the future. I am
reques�ng any such records, authored by anyone, ever. If publicly available plz provide URLs. "
 
Your request will be processed in accordance with the Access to Informa�on Act (ATIA) and the enclosed principles.
 
Please note that Public Services and Procurement Canada (PSPC) is now offering the op�on to receive documents
requested under the ATIA electronically via epost. This system, managed by Canada Post, is a cloud-based online
portal that allows you to receive documents digitally in a secure and �mely manner, at no cost. If you are interested in
more informa�on on how to register, please visit our website at Canada.ca/a�p. Please no�fy our office if epost is
your preferred method of receiving records by providing us with the email address associated with your account at
AIPRP.ATIP@tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca.
 
From the start of the COVID-19 pandemic, the Access to Informa�on and Privacy Office had put all Access to
Informa�on and Privacy requests on hold to allow the department to focus on essen�al services including payroll,
pensions and procurement.
 
As of September 23, 2020, we have resumed processing requests related to the Access to Informa�on and Privacy
Acts. However, some areas of PSPC con�nue to priori�ze suppor�ng government ac�ons and providing essen�al
services, which could result in addi�onal processing delays.
 
Please rest assured that we make every effort to respond to all requests within a reasonable �meframe. We are
available to answer your ques�ons.
 
Should you have any ques�ons, do not hesitate to contact me. Please use the number indicated above as a reference
to your request.
 
Sincerely,
 
 

mailto:AIPRP.ATIP@tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca
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Marie-Michelle Gauthier
Ges�onnaire
Direc�on de l’accès à l'informa�on et protec�on des renseignements personnels (AIPRP)
Services publics et Approvisionnement Canada / Gouvernement du Canada
marie-michelle.gauthier@tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca /  Cell : 819-743-1536
 
Manager
Access to Informa�on and Privacy Protec�on Directorate (AIPPD)
Public Services and Procurement Canada / Governement of Canada
marie-michelle.gauthier@tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca / Cell : 819-743-1536
 
 
 
-------------------------------------
 
PRINCIPLES FOR ASSISTING REQUESTERS
 
In processing your access request under the Access to Informa�on Act, we will:
 
1. Process your request without regard to your iden�ty.
2. Offer reasonable assistance throughout the request process.
3. Provide informa�on on the Access to Informa�on Act, including informa�on on the processing of your request and
your right to complain to the Informa�on Commissioner of Canada.
4. Inform you as appropriate and without undue delay when your request needs to be clarified.
5. Make every reasonable effort to locate and retrieve the requested records under the control of the government
ins�tu�on.
6. Apply limited and specific exemp�ons to the requested records.
7. Provide accurate and complete responses.
8. Provide �mely access to the requested informa�on.
9. Provide records in the format and official language requested, as appropriate.
10. Provide an appropriate loca�on within the government ins�tu�on to examine the requested informa�on.
 
 
 

mailto:marie-michelle.gauthier@tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca
mailto:marie-michelle.gauthier@tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca
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Christine, an unincorporated woman <cmssyc@gmail.com>

Response - Access to Information Request A-2020-00537 / SD

Doucet, Sophie (SPAC/PSPC) (elle-la / she-her) <Sophie.Doucet@tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca> Tue, Mar 26, 2024 at 9:32
AM

To: "cmssyc@gmail.com" <cmssyc@gmail.com>
Cc: "Doucet, Sophie (SPAC/PSPC) (elle-la / she-her)" <Sophie.Doucet@tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca>

Dear Ms. Massey:

This is in response to your request dated December 23, 2020, pursuant to the Access to Information Act, for the following
records:

“1. In regards to BioNTech Manufacturing GmbH, the company listed on Health Canada's website in connection with the
"Pfizer-BioNTech COVID-19 Vaccine (tozinameran)" that was approved by Health Canada on December 9 2020, all
records in the possession, custody or control of Health Canada that indicate:-whether BioNTech Manufacturing GmbH has
been granted any exemptions or protections of any sort from legal liability in the event of proven or suspected adverse
reactions to their "COVID-19 Vaccine";-what recourse will be available to members of the public who suffer proven or
suspected adverse reactions from BioNTech Manufacturing GmbH's "COVID-19 Vaccine";-whether members of the public
who suffer proven or suspected adverse reactions from BioNTech Manufacturing GmbH's "COVID-19 Vaccine" will be
restricted in any way from holding BioNTech Manufacturing GmbH legally responsible;-whether members of the public
whose relative/loved one dies in reaction to BioNTech Manufacturing GmbH's "COVID-19 Vaccine" will be restricted in any
way from holding BioNTech Manufacturing GmbH legally responsible. 2. The same as in #1, for companies whose
"COVID-19 Vaccines" are authorized by Health Canada in the future. I am requesting any such records, authored by
anyone, ever. If publicly available plz provide URLs. ”

You will find enclosed our response and the corresponding Release Package.

Sincerely,

Sophie Doucet
Manager, Access to Information and Privacy
Access to Information and Privacy
Public Services and Procurement Canada

2 attachments

A-2020-00537 Response Letter.pdf
147K

A-2020-00537 Release Package.pdf
2048K

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=80b5ba0454&view=att&th=18e7af64da7fceca&attid=0.1&disp=attd&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=80b5ba0454&view=att&th=18e7af64da7fceca&attid=0.1&disp=attd&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=80b5ba0454&view=att&th=18e7af64da7fceca&attid=0.2&disp=attd&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=80b5ba0454&view=att&th=18e7af64da7fceca&attid=0.2&disp=attd&safe=1&zw
















































































































 

 

 

Access to Information and Privacy 
11 Laurier Street 
Gatineau, QC, K1A 0S5 

Tel: 873-469-3721 – Fax: 819-994-2119 
E-mail: AIPRP.ATIP@tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca 

 
 
 
Ms. Christine Massey 
21 Keystone Ave 
Toronto, Ontario  M4C 1G9 
  

Votre référence - Your file 

 

Notre référence - Our file 

A-2020-00537 / SD 

Dear Ms. Massey: 
 
This is in response to your request dated December 23, 2020, pursuant to the Access 

to Information Act, for the following records: 
 
“1. In regards to BioNTech Manufacturing GmbH, the company listed on Health 
Canada's website in connection with the "Pfizer-BioNTech COVID-19 Vaccine 
(tozinameran)" that was approved by Health Canada on December 9 2020, all 
records in the possession, custody or control of Health Canada that indicate:-whether 
BioNTech Manufacturing GmbH has been granted any exemptions or protections of 
any sort from legal liability in the event of proven or suspected adverse reactions to 
their "COVID-19 Vaccine";-what recourse will be available to members of the public 
who suffer proven or suspected adverse reactions from BioNTech Manufacturing 
GmbH's "COVID-19 Vaccine";-whether members of the public who suffer proven or 
suspected adverse reactions from BioNTech Manufacturing GmbH's "COVID-19 
Vaccine" will be restricted in any way from holding BioNTech Manufacturing GmbH 
legally responsible;-whether members of the public whose relative/loved one dies in 
reaction to BioNTech Manufacturing GmbH's "COVID-19 Vaccine" will be restricted in 
any way from holding BioNTech Manufacturing GmbH legally responsible. 2. The 
same as in #1, for companies whose "COVID-19 Vaccines" are authorized by Health 
Canada in the future. I am requesting any such records, authored by anyone, ever. If 
publicly available plz provide URLs. ” 

 
Enclosed is a copy of all the accessible documents which you requested under the 
Act. Please note that, after consultation with the third party, certain information has 
been severed pursuant to section 25 of the Act. The information severed qualifies for 
exemption under subsection 19(1) and paragraphs 20(1)(b), 20(1)(c) and 20(1)(d) of 
the Act (http://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/acts/A-1/index.html). 
 
You are entitled to file a complaint regarding the processing of your request within 
60 days of the receipt of this letter. Should you decide to avail yourself of this right, 
your notice of complaint should be addressed to the: 
 

Information Commissioner of Canada 
30 Victoria Street 
Gatineau, QC  K1A 1H3 

 

mailto:AIPRP.ATIP@tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca
http://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/acts/A-1/index.html


- 2 - 

Should you have any questions, do not hesitate to contact Sophie Doucet, 
by telephone at 873-455-7389, or by e-mail at sophie.doucet@pwgsc-tpsgc.gc.ca. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Sophie Doucet 
Manager, Access to Information and Privacy 
Public Services and Procurement Canada 
 
Encl.: PDF (Pages 1-55) 

Doucet, Sophie
Digitally signed by Doucet, 

Sophie 

Date: 2024.03.26 09:26:28 -04'00'
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Christine, an unincorporated woman <cmssyc@gmail.com>

Response - Access to Information Request A-2020-00537 / SD
Christine, an unincorporated woman <cmssyc@gmail.com> Tue, Mar 26, 2024 at 12:31 PM
To: "Doucet, Sophie (SPAC/PSPC) (elle-la / she-her)" <Sophie.Doucet@tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca>
Cc: "Doucet, Sophie (SPAC/PSPC) (elle-la / she-her)" <Sophie.Doucet@tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca>

Hi Sophie.

It's been more than 3 years since I last heard anything about this request.

You've only given me the Pfizer contract, and without all of the amendments.

Please provide me with all of the amendments and all of the other
records that I requested almost 3.5 years ago.

Also, when you redact using white which is the same as the background
colour, as you have done here, it's impossible for me to determine how
many redactions have been made and where.

When you write back, please provide a version that is redacted with
another colour.

Best wishes,
Christine
[Quoted text hidden]


